

12-240-cr

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

STAVROS M. GANIAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NEW HAVEN DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ALAN R. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
SAMANTHA V. ETTARI
NOAH HERTZ-BUNZL
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
afriedman@kramerlevin.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(A) & 29(C)(5).....	vii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A SEARCH WARRANT EXECUTED ON A COMPUTER MAY EASILY RESEMBLE OR BECOME AN IMPERMISSIBLE GENERAL SEARCH.....	3
A. A COMPUTER MAY CONTAIN VAST AMOUNTS OF PERSONAL DATA THAT, EVEN IF UNRESPONSIVE, IS COLLECTED IN THE EXECUTION OF A SEARCH WARRANT REACHING ELECTRONICALLY STORED INFORMATION	3
B. RULE 41’S LIMITED EXCEPTION FOR LARGE-SCALE ESI COLLECTION SHOULD NOT SWALLOW THE RULE AGAINST GENERAL SEARCH WARRANTS	6
C. AN ELECTRONIC SEARCH IS NOT A LICENSE FOR A GENERAL WARRANT	7
D. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT REJECTS INDEFINITE POSSESSION OF NON-RESPONSIVE MATERIALS	8
II. MINIMIZATION MEASURES ARE CRITICAL FOR PROTECTING AGAINST IMPERMISSIBLY BROAD SEARCHES AND SEIZURES OF ESI.....	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD ENDORSE THE RETURN AND DESTROY RULING OF THE 2014 PANEL DECISION	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(b) & 32(a)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2nd Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>)	1
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	1
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	1 n.1
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	1
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	1 n.1
<i>Hamdan v. United States</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	1 n.1
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	1 n.1
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	12 n.27
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	17 n.52
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	1
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004).....	1 n.1
